

No. 17-3207

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SHELBI HINDEL, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JON A. HUSTED, Ohio Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, No. 2:15-cv-03061

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF KENTUCKY, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MICHIGAN, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
TENNESSEE, THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK,
DISABILITY RIGHTS TENNESSEE, KENTUCKY PROTECTION AND
ADVOCACY, AND MICHIGAN PROTECTION & ADVOCACY SERVICE,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Claudia Center
Disability Rights Program
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0762

Sophia Lin Lakin
Voting Rights Project
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7836

Counsel for American Civil Liberties Union

Daniel R. Walfish
Andrea G. Hood
Benjamin J. Reed
Michael E. Mirdamadi
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY &
McCLOY LLP
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 530-5000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[COUNSEL CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

Freda J. Levenson
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO
FOUNDATION, INC.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
(216) 472-2205

*Counsel for American Civil Liberties Union
of Ohio*

Michael J. Steinberg
Kary L. Moss
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND
OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6814

*Counsel for American Civil Liberties Union
of Michigan*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE “FUNDAMENTAL ALTERATION” DEFENSE, PARTICULARLY AT THE PLEADING STAGE, WAS CONTRARY TO LAW.....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY PLACED THE BURDEN ON VOTERS WITH DISABILITIES TO OBTAIN STATE APPROVAL OF AUXILIARY AIDS WHEN IT IS THE STATE THAT HAS AN AFFIRMATIVE OBLIGATION TO COMPLY WITH THE ADA	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY ELEVATED STATE- LEVEL REQUIREMENTS OVER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FEDERAL ADA.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE REGARDING LENGTH OF BRIEF	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
APPENDIX: <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004)	9, 19
<i>Anderson v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Astralis Condo. Ass’n v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Ball v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7
<i>Bennett v. Bd. of Educ. of Wash. Cty. Joint Vocational Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WL 3910364 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 4, 2010)	21
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	2
<i>Cal. Council of the Blind v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	12
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	21
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Enyart v. Nat’l Conf. of Bar Examiners, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011)	7

Hall v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
857 F.2d 1073 (6th Cir. 1988)9

Holmes v. Godinez,
311 F.R.D. 177 (N.D. Ill. 2015)10

Martin v. Taft,
222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002)..... 10, 12

Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State & Local Ret. Sys.,
707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013) 10, 15, 23

Michelle P. ex rel. Deisenroth v. Holsinger,
356 F. Supp. 2d 763 (E.D. Ky. 2005).....10

Mooneyhan v. Husted,
2012 WL 5834232 (S.D. Ohio 2012)23

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, Inc. v. Lamone,
2014 WL 4388342 (D. Md. Sept. 4, 2014).....5

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, Inc. v. Lamone,
813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Oconomowoc Residential Programs v. City of Milwaukee,
300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002)16

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin,
532 U.S. 661 (2001)..... 10, 15

Quinones v. City of Evanston,
58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995)22

R.K. ex rel. J.K. v. Bd. of Educ. of Scott Cty.,
494 F. App’x 589 (6th Cir. 2012).....10

Ray v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elections,
2008 WL 4966759 (S.D. Ohio 2008)22

Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty. v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987).....9

<i>Steimel v. Wernert</i> , 823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	19
<i>Tuck v. HCA Health Servs. of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 1993)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	21
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7) (2012).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7) (2006), <i>amended by</i> ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-325, effective Jan. 1, 2009.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12132 (2012)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12133 (2012)	21
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(3) (2012).....	5
REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(ii) (2016).....	2
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(iii) (2016).....	2
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) (2016).....	2
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i) (2016)	11
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)(2) (2016).....	2, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel P. Tokaji & Ruth Colker, *Absentee Voting by People with Disabilities: Promoting Access and Integrity*, 38 *McGeorge L. Rev.* 1015 (2007)5

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3037

Lisa Schur, *Reducing Obstacles to Voting for People with Disabilities* (June 22, 2013), *available at* <http://vote.caltech.edu/working-papers/116>5

Michael Ellement, *Enfranchising Persons with Disabilities: Continuing Problems, an Old Statute, and a New Litigation Strategy*, 39 *T. Marshall L. Rev.* 29 (2013)4

National Council on Disability, *The Impact of the Americans with Disabilities Act: Assessing the Progress Toward Achieving the Goals of the Americans with Disabilities Act* (July 26, 2007), *available at* <http://www.ncd.gov/publications/2007/07262007>6

Susan Mizner & Eric Smith, ACLU, *Access Denied: Barriers to Online Voter Registration for Citizens with Disabilities* (Jan. 2015), *available at* <https://www.aclu.org/report/access-denied-barriers-online-voter-registration-citizens-disabilities>4, 7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *The ADA Title II Technical Assistance Manual*, <https://www.ada.gov/taman2.html>20
